A commercial bank or a 
foreign bank branch or a 
securities investment fund 
or an international financial 
institution; and 

2. Having contributed charter 
capital of over VND 100 

billion or equivalent foreign 
currency 

2 Loan value Maximum USD 35,000,000 
(Thirty-five million US dollars) 

3 Loan 
currency 

USD 

4 Loan 
purpose 

Provide capital for SeABank to: 

(i) finance small and medium-
sized enterprises (SMEs) and 
micro-enterprises; or 

(ii) other purposes to serve 
SeABank's business activities, 
complying with the loan